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Permit A---4M-7-70 SP•45655-119 

STATE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF YAMHILL 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

t!l:bt~ J~ to ((ertifp, That WILLARD BROS. 

of Route 1, Dayton , State of Oregon , has made proof 
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of 
Yamhill River 

a tributary of Willamette River 
irrigation of ao.o acres 

for the purpose of. 

under Permit No. 15945 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters 
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby 
confirmed dates from August 25,. 1944 

' 

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 
1.00 cubic foot per second 

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. 
The point of diversion is located in the NWJ,4 SW)li, as projected within Louis LaBunte DLC 
76, Section 10, T. 4 s., R. 3 w., w. M. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightie.th of one cubic foot per second 
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited 
to a diversion of not to exceed~ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated 
during the irrigation season of each year, 

and shall 
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows: 

4. 9 acres SE}4 NW¾·. 
1a.3 acres NE¾ SW¾ 
9.2 acres N\M/4 SW¾ 

· 15 •. 7 acres SW¾ SW'/4 
31 •. 4 acres SE'/4 SW}{+ 
0. 5 acre SW'/4 SE}4 

all as projected within Louis LaBunte DLC 76 
Section 10 

T. 4 S., R. 3 W., W. M. 
C.ertificate of water right issued to Willard Bros. and recorded at page 17084, 
Volume 14, State Record of Water Right Certificates, confirms the right to the use 
of water for irrigation of 117.0 acres. Subsequently, the right to the use of 
water appurtenant to 37.0 acres was canceled by order of the State Engineer entered 
April 20, 1971. This certificate is issued to confirm the remaining right to the use 
of water for irrigation and supersedes the certificate heretofore issued to Willard 
Bros. 

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
use herein described. · 

WIT NESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this date. July 6, 1971 
I 

I 

State Engineer 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 29 , page 37648 

/· .. 
' 
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.BEFORE THE STATE. ENGINEER OF OREGON 

Yamhill County 

IN TBE MATTER OF ) 
THE CJ\NC.ELATION ) 
OF' A WATER RIGHT ) _____ ..,,_.,....,., __ 

ORDER ___ ...,._ 

On April 12, 1971, Byron Willa.rd submitted an affidavit that he 

is the owner of a water right and the lands to which the right is appurtenant; 

that he has abandoned any and ali interest in and to the said water right and 

request the same to be oanceled. 

The water right in question is part of that evidenced by the 

certificate ~eoorded at Volume 14, Page 17084, State Record of Water Right 

Certificates; and is tor the appropriation of not to exceed o.46 cubic foot 

per second of water from Yamhill River, with a priority date of August 2j, 

1944, for irrigation of 3.1 acres in the SE¾ NW¼, 19.8 acres in the NE½ swt, 
13.9 acres in the NWt SE¼ and 0.2 acres in the swt s~, Section 10, Township 

4 South, Range 3 West, W.M. 

That pa.rt of the water right evidenced by said certificate tor 

the appropriation of not to exceed 1.0 cubic foot per second of water from 

Yamhill River, with a priority date of August 25, 1944, for irrigation of 

4.9 acres in the SEt NW{, 18.3 a.ores in the NE¼ SW·t:, 9.2 acres in the NW¼ SW½, 

15.7 acres in the swf Swt, 31.4 a.ores in the SE¾ SW-t-, and 0.5 acres in the 

Section 10, Township 4 South, Range 3 West, w.M., is not in question. 

ORS 54o.62l provides thats ''Whenever the owner of a. perfected 

and developed water right certifies under oath to the State Engineer that 

the water right has been abandoned by him an•,, ·:.hat he desires cancelation 

thereof, the State Engineer shall enter an order canceling the water right." 

NOW, THERE1t,ORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the water right for the 

,, / 



use of o.46 cubic foot per second of water from Yamhill River with a date of 

priority of August 25, 1944, for irrigation of 3.1 acres in the SEt NW¼, 

· 19.8 acres in the NEt- Swt, l}.9 acres in the ·NW¾ SE½ and 0.2 acres in the Swt 
SE¼, Section 10, Township 4 South, Range 3 West• W.M., is canceled. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right recorded 

at Volume 14, Page 17084 is canceled and in lieu thereof a new certificate 

be issued to Willard Brothers covering that part of the water right not 

in question whioh is for the appropriation of not to exceed 1.0 cubic foot 

per second of water from Yamhill River, with a priority date of August 25, 

1944, for irrigation of 4.9 acres in the SE-c· NW¼,· 18.3 acres in the W,.;,i sw¼, 

9.2 acres in the NW¾ swf, 15.7 acres in the SWt swf, 31.4 acres in the 

SEt SWt", and 0.5 acres in the SW¼ SE-f., Section 10. Township 4 South, Range 

3 West, W.M. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon,this 20th day of April, 1971. 

/s/ emus L. · WHEELER 
State Engineer 



STATE OF OREGON ) 
) ss 

County of Yamhill ) 

A F F I D A V I T 

I, Byron Willard, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I 

am the owner of the following described land: 

Beginning at an iron pipe on the division line of the 
Louis La Bonte Donation Land Claim, Notification No. 
796, Claim No. 76 in T. 4 S.R. 3 W. of the Willamette 
Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, at a point South 
73 degrees and 30 minutes East 11.93 chains and North 
30 degrees East 22.67 chains from the Southwest.corner 
of said Donation Land Claim, Thence South 73 degrees and 
25 minutes East along the division line of ·said Claim 
as now fenced 21.85 chains to an iron pipe; Thence North 
16 degrees and 16 minutes East at 24.52 chains set an 
iron pipe from which a fir 24 inches in diameter marked 
B.T. bears South 73 degrees and 25 minutes East 3½ links 
for witness corner to true corner which bears North 16 
degrees and 16 minutes East 1.25 chains, at 25.77 chains 
intersect North line of lands described in deed recorded 
on page 195, of Volume 62, of records of deeds for Yamhill 
County, Oregon; Thence North 63 degrees 50 minutes West 
1.08 chains; thence N.• 56 degrees and 30 minutes W. 2.04 
chains; thence N. 59 degrees w. 2.54 chains; thence N. 
56 degrees and 30 minutes W. 6.15 chains; Thence N. 80 
degrees W. 3.03 chains; Thence S. 85 degrees and 30 minutes 
W. 4.47 chains; Thence s. 87 degrees and 20 minutes W. 
3.39 chains; thence S. 77° and 05' W. 0.11 chains to the 
Northwest corner of this tract of land; Thence South 
16 degrees and 16 minutes West 25.84 chains to place 
of beginning and containing 60.00 acres as same is de­
scribed in County Survey No. 2382 of said Yamhill County, 
Oregon, 

and the water right appurtenant thereto, which is for the use of not to ex­

ceed 0.46 cubic foot of water per second from Yamhill River for the irrigation 

of 3.1 acres in the SE¼ NW¼, 19.8 acres in the NE¼ SW¼, 13.9 acres in the 

NW¼ SE¼, and 0.2 acre in the SW¼ SE¼, Section 10, Township 4 South, Range 

3 West, W.M., as shown in red on the attached map, under a priority date of 



August 25, 1944, as evidenced by the certificate recorded at Page 17084, 

Volume 14, State Record of Water Right Certificates; that I have abandoned 

any and all interests in and to said water right and request same be 

canceled. 

IN WITNESS WH.EiiliOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _<)_·._-t:L __ _ 
day of-~--· ,;.-..-...._~ _____ , 1971. 

~w/~ 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this f--;{;L day of 

-°J,_.,;;;;.,~'.J);;.i.,~,;w:;1 ...... , ______ , 1971 • -------

ary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires ~/.3 l'lf'/ 
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' , .. 
r -. NOTICE OF INTEREST IN WATER RIGHT 

Department of Veterans' Affairs 

DATE SENT TO DATE RECD BY WATER RESOURCES 
WATER RESOURCES 

To: Director of Water Resources 
3850 Portland Road N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

5-J Co-Rtn 
DATE RETURNED 

TO DVA 

RECEIVED 
M r1.v 9 rr 1Q86 l '., (. (} V 

\YATEfl fiESDLlRCES DEPT 
SALEM. OREGON 

This is to notify you of an interest in the following -described water right: 
LOAN NUMBER FIELD OFFICE COUNTY ACRt=;AGE IRRIGATt=;D 0 

[ _r:;B JO?.. WP YAfVl HILi 
ORIGINAL 
APPRAISAL 

NAME OF BORROWER \·LAST, FIRST, M• I• J 

h)//IA1-rl, h J ~ f-/. - ACTUAL 

v/2- • 
~ 

MA IL I NG A'DDRESS· ✓ 

C 
>-1----------------------------------------------4 .c 
'C 
.! 
Cl) 

C. 
E 
0 
0 

U) 
w 
0 a: 
::, 
0 
U) 
w a: 
a: w 

i 
>a .c 
'C 
Cl) -a, 
C. 
E 

·0 
0 

COMMENTS 

PROPERTY AND WATER RIGHT INFORMATION 

TOWNSHIP L/ .< 
RANGE .< ILJ 
SECTION 10 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 'J OLf I ~ -
NUMBER: 

PERMIT ACRES: /S'tc./S 
STATUS: 

CERTIFICATE 
NUMBER: 
ACRES: 

IRRIGATION NUMBER: DISTRICT 

DOMESTIC NUMBER: 
WATER 

COMMENTS 

. 

. ,· . . 
The State of Oregon, by and through the Director of Veterans' Affairs, has a security interest in the above-described property 
and hereby requests that no action be taken to diminish the water right without notifying the Department of Veterans' Affairs, 700 
Summer Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon 97310 Attention: Butch Gehley, Operations Compliance Manager. 

Attachments: 

~ Legal Descriptions ~ PlatMaps D Please return copy to ODVA • 

722-M (1-86) 
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STATE OF ORfilON ) 
) 55 

County of Yamhill ) 

A F F I D A V I T 

I, Byron Willard, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I 

am the owner of the following described land: 

Beginning at an iron pipe on the division line of the 
Louis La Bonte Donation Land Claim, Notification No . 
796, Claim No. 76 in T. 4 S. R. 3 W. of the Willamette 
Meridian in Yarriliill County, Oregon, at a point South 
73 degrees and 30 minutes East 11 . 93 chains and North 
30 degrees East 22.67 chains from the Southwest corner 
of said Donation Land Claim, Thence South 73 degrees and 
25 minutes £ast along the division line of said Claim 
as now fenced 21 . 85 chains to an iron pipe; Thence North 
16 degrees and 16 minutes East at 24.52 chains set an 
iron pipe from which a fir 24 inches in diameter marked 
B.T. bears South 73 degrees and 25 minutes East 3½ links 
for witness corner to true corner which bears North 16 
degrees and 16 minutes East 1.25 chains, at 25.77 chains 
intersect North line of lands described in deed recorded 
on page 195, of Volume 62, of records of deeds for Yamhill 
County, Oregon; Thence North 63 degrees 50 minutes West 
1.08 chains; thence N. 56 degrees and 30 minutes W. 2.04 
chains; thence N. 59 degrees W. 2.54 chains; thence N. 
56 degrees and 30 minutes W. 6.15 chains; Thence N. 80 
degrees W. 3 . 03 chains; Thence S. 85 degrees and 30 minutes 
W. 4 .47 chains; Thence s. 87 degrees and 20 minutes v. 
J .39 chains; thence s . 77° and 05 1 ½. 0.11 chains to the 
Northwest corner of this tract of land; Thence South 
16 degrees and 16 minutes West 25.84 chains to place 
of beginning and containing 60.00 acres as same is de­
scribed in County Survey No. 2382 of said Yamhill County, 
Oregon, 

and the water right appurtenant thereto,.which is for the use of not to ex­

ceed 0. 46 cubic foot of water per second from Yamhill River for the irrigation 

of J . 1 acres in the SE¼ NW¼ , 19. 8 acres in the NE¼ SW¼, 13 . 9 acres in the 

NW¼ SE¼, and 0. 2 acre in the SW¼ SE¼ , Section 10, Township 4 South, Range 

3 West, W.M., as shown in red on the attached map, under a priority date of 



August 25, 1944, as evidenced by the certificate recorded at Page 17084, 

Volume 14, State Record of Water Right Certificates; that I have abandoned 

any and all interests in and to said water right and request same be 

canceled. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _____ _ 

day of _________ , 1971. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ________ day of 

__________ , 1971. 

Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires ------
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CHAS . E . STRICKLIN , STATE ENGI NEER 
SECRETARY 

STATE R EC L AMA T ION COMMISSION 

HYDROELECTRIC C OMMI SSION OF OR EGON 

Willard Bros. 
Route 1 
Dayton, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

STATE OF OREGON 
OFFICE OF THE 

STATE ENGINEER 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

SALEM 

September 2p, 1944 

ADD R E SS ALL C OMMUNICAT IONS 

CHAS . E . STRICKLIN , STATE EN GINEER 
SALEM , OREGON 

AND REFER TO 204l8 
FI LE NO.---~---

If you will submit the legal description of the property 
figuring in your Application No. 20418 for a permit to appro­
priate water from the Yamhill River, the application will be 
considered as complete and placed in line for approval and issu­
ance of a permit. 

The required description may be copied from your deed, 
abstract, or contract. 

Very truly yours, 

Ed K. Humphrey, Assistan 

EKH/lrc 
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STATE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF YA!filILL 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

~bis 3Js to ~tttifp, That WILLARD BROS. 

of Route 1, Dayton , State of Oregon , h~ made p-roof 
to the satisfaction of the ST ATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the wate,rs of 
Yamhill River · 
a tributary of Willamette River for the purpose of 
irrigation 
under Permit No. 15945 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters 
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby 
confirmed datesJrom August 25, 1944 

, 
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purpose, 
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 
1.46 cubic feet per second, 

or its equivalent in case of rotationi measured at the point of diversion from the stream. 
Thepointofdiversionislocatedinthe NW¼ SW"' as projected on Louis LaBunte D.L.C. No. 
76, Section 10, Township 4 South, Range 3 West, w. M. . 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second 
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited 
to a diversion of not to exceed 2½ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated 
d:uring the irrigation season of each year, 

and shall 
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right hereby ccmfirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows: 

c"""' 
~., 8.0 acres :in the SEi NW1 , as projected on Louis LaBunte D.L.C. No. 76 

/1 , cr- 38_.l acres in the NE SWi, as projected on Louis LaBunte D.L.C. No. 76 
9.2 acres in the NW SW-l:.. , as projected on Louis LaBunte D.L.C. No. 76 

15.7 acres in the swf sw1, as projected on Louis LaBunte D.L.C. No. 76 
31.4 acres in the SE swf, as projected on Louis LaBunte D.L.C. No . 76 

l 3f'f 13.9 acres in the NW! SE~, as projected on Louis LaBunte D.L.C. No. 76 
0 ,1- 0.7 acre 1n the SW 4 SE-t, aa projected on Louis LaBunte D.L.C. No . 76 

-=j7,i)-rr=f:O b Section 10 
11 7

- T. 4 S., R. 3 W., W. M. 
Land on 'Which water is to be used is a part of the property more explicitly de­
scribed by the appropriator as followsi Beginning at a point on the division 
line of Louis Labonte D.L.C. Not. 796, Claim No. 76, Twp. 4 S. R •. 3 W. of Willamet~ 
Meridian in Yamhill Co., Ore. and N. 30• E. 22.67 chains and S 73• 44• E. 11.93 
chains from the S. w. corner of said claim; said beginning point also being the 
S. W. Comer of the 140 acre tract deeded by Wm. F. Leckband and wife to Hugh Mont­
gomery on Nov. 24, 1911, as recorded on page 195 Vol. 62 Records of Deeds for 
Yamhill Co., _Ore. thence N. 16• 16' E. 25.84 chains to low water bank of Yamhill 
River; thence following up the low water bank of the Yamhill river as followss 
S. 77• 05' W. 4.JO chains; S. 52• 00' W. 2.47 chains; S. 42• JO' W. 2.15 chains; 
S. 34• 25' W. 1.66 chains; S. 47• 45' w. 3.90 chains; s. 33• 15' w •. 4.66 chains 
S. 46• 30' w. 5.86 chains; s. 24• 15' w. 5.46 chains to the intersection of the 
Division line of the claim wlth the low 'water bank of Yamhill River; thence S. 73• 
44' E. along the division line of Cla1m·13.77 chalns to place of beginning and con­
taining 25.BJ acres more or less. 

2nd. Beginning at s. w. corner of Louis Labonte D. L. C. thence s. 73• 30'E. 
along s. line of Claim 23.86½ chains set iron pipe for s. E. comer of lot #1; ' 
thence N. 16• JO' E. 22.12, chains set iron pipe .on division line of Claim for N.E. 
cornerJ thence N. 73• 40' w. along division line or Claim 20.40 to N. w. corner or 
S half of claim thence with w. line of Claim S. 31• 30' lr. 11.92 chains to angle; 
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/ 
Application No ....... gQ1=µ~·············· County .......... XMlliJ~ ........................... . 

Proof of Appropriation of Water 

1. Name ......... Willard .. Br os. / .................................... 2. Address .... ~.9.~t..~ .. l ~ ... P.~n.<?.~J ... ~~gQ~ ............... . 

3. Source of supply ................ ~~~ ... ~!~~···················································································································· 

Tributary of ........................ Yf.fi1~~tt~ ... ~.tY~.:r..<. ...................................................................................................... . 
I ~I 

4. Amount of water ................. ~).4 ... ~~J~-~.L ........ ......... 5. Priority date ............. t~e@.~.t .. f2.1 ... i9.~ .................. . 

6. Use ................ il:Tigation ................................................................................................................................................. . 

······················································································································ ... l. ........ ?..'!.t!...l ........... UII ..... .l)t. c.. .. d lL ................ . -SWSW f u:I' 

I 
f / ~ 

7. Location of point of diversion, .. ~~ . .t ... :NW§W., ........ Sec . .... 10 ....... , Twp ..... 4 .. S ..... , Range ... J .. W ..... , W. M. 
(Legal Subdivision) 

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be 

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use. 

Tow nship Range Section 

;' 

w 10 

'Forty-acre Tract 

SENW ' 
NESW / 
NWSW 
swsw 
SESW 
NWSE ., 
SWSE 

the Lou.is La.Bunte DLC N 

No. Acres 
'Described in P ermit 

No. Acres 
Actually Irrigated 



DESCRIPTION OF WORKS 

9. (a) If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ................ ft.; length on top, ................ ft.;~ 

length on bottom, .................... ft.; material used and character of construction, ... ................ · ................ . 

.... ............... ...................... .................. • .......... .. .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... " .................................................... .J ................................ .. 

(b) Give description of headgate: Width, ................ ft.; depth, ................ ft.; material used and character 

· of construction, .. ~ .......................... ".. ...... : ...................................................................................................................... . 

.................................................................... .J ............ ... ....................................................... ........................ . .......................... . ............ ' ........................................................................................................... -> .......................................... .. 

(c) Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline) ., ............. ~ .... ft.; width 0n bottom, .................. ft.; depth of 

water, .................. ft.; grade, ...... : ........... ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, ............................ ,. sec.-ft. 

Give general description: ........ ~ ........................................................................................... " .............. , ................ ~ .... . 

(d) Pipe line: Description of intake, ··············································"""·········~··································································· 

Length of pipe, ................ ft.; size at intake, ............ in.; size at ............ ft. from intake, ............ in.; size 

at place of use, .................. .. in. Difference in elevation between intake and place of use, ................ ft. 

Is grade uniform? .................................................. Actual capacity of pipe line, ................................ sec.-ft. 

Give general description: ..................................................................................................................... .................... . 
{Material : Steel, wrought, cast iron, wood stave, etc.) 

(e) Pumping plant: Give size and type of pump, ..................................................................................................... . 

Suction lift, ........................ ft.; dis.charge lift, ........................ ft. Type of motor used ................................... . 

Horsepower rating, .................................... H.P. Actual capacity of pump, .................................... sec.-ft. 

10. During what months is water beneficially used? ..................................................................................................... . 

11. State character of soil ·················································-····································································································· 

Kind of crops raised ···········;···········::···:····.:···················--····································································································· 

12. Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area 

of land irrigated, or place of use? ................................................................................................................................. . 

13. If not, wherein is such map in error? ............................................................ ~ .............................................................. . . . 

14. Domestic use: Give number of families actually using water at this itme ..................................................... . 

15. If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing, storage or any other purpose than irrigation, give 

extent and method of such use 



( Continued from Item 8) 

acres and being a part of the Louis Labonte D. L. C. Notification #796 Claim 76 in Tp. 
4 s. R. 3 w. of the Willamette Meridian, in Yamhill Co, Oreg. 
Lot 2 - ]Beginning on s. line of the Louis Labonte D. L. c. at a point s. 73 ° 30 1 

E. 23.86½ chains from the s. w. corner of said Claim thence s. 73° 30 1 E. along s. line 
of Claim 8.81½ chains to set iron pipe for s. E. corner of Lot 2 ands. w. corner 
lot 3, thence N. 15° 45 1 E. 12.88 chains to set iron pipe angle corner and N. W. 
corner of Lot 3, thence s. 73° 30 1 E. Parallel to s. line of Claim 19.50 chains to 
set iron pipe on W. line of 16 foot lane and N.W. corner of Lot 3, thence N. 16° 33' 
E. along w. line of said lane 9.31 chains to set iron pipe on division line of Claim 
at N. w. corner of land, thence N. 73• 40• w. along division line of Claim 28.168 
chains to iron pipe at N. E. c·orner of Lot 1, thence s. 16° 30' W. between Lot 1 and 2 
22.12 chains to beginning containing 37.33 acres. 

/ 
/2his appropriation shall be limited to l/8oth of one cubic foot per second or its 
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not 
to exceed 2½ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season 
of each year, \and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered 
by the proper state officer. 



IR]~@~DWl&IIJ) 
FEB 141950 

STATE ENGINEER 
SALEM. OREGON 



AFFIDAVIT OF APPROPRIATOR 

ST:::n::f~:~.~~:~ ......... .. U ...... ..J~- , 
I, .................................. ~ .":Z"'~ ..... a..~lRi., ............................ , being first duly sworn, · 

depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; that I know 
the contents thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true. A 

I 13:.--rN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .............................................................. day 

of < .. ,1!£1'.. .......................... ;··········~• \9£'1 / .f 1-t le; /1✓,I ~ 
· / "/d t 7// 1 ····· :/.{L .rid.~. £. ........ '1./££i.t...1 .,... ...... . ... . 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ........................ day of ............................................................ , 19 ....... . 

Notary P u blic for Oregon 

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires ....................................................... . 

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES 

STATE OF OREGON, l 
County of ............................................................................ ss. 

We, ...................................................................................... , and ................................................................................... . 

of .................................................................................................................. , being first duly sworn, depose and say that 

we are well acquainted with the facts and conditions set forth in the ~foregoing statement relative to 

proof of appropriation of water under Permit No ....................... ; that we and each of us have been over and 

upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have knowledge t~at all 

necessary ~itches, da~s and, ot~er div:ersion and distributing works have been constructed,, and water 

u:,ed a,i, stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of appropriation, and that each and every 

statement contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge and belief. 

n • ·-----------------------·-------------------------------------- ---------------------------- ............. .. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ........................ day of ................................................... · .. ~······, 19 ....... . 

·-------------------------------------· ------------------- --------- --------------------l.--- ---- -- -----· 
Notary Public for Oregon 

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires ················r········································ 



REPORT OF PERSON . MAKING INSPECTION 
(For use by Representative of State Engin eer) 

I, ----------------- --- --- ---------------------- ---------------------------------------------------------~- ----------------, do hereby certify that I have made 

an inspection of the works described herein and in P ermit No. ------------------------------------ , on the -----------,------------ day 

of ______________ : _______________________________________ , 19 ________ , and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to 

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of --------------------------------------------
<Quantity of water in 

second-feet or acre-feet) 

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this amount. 

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS 

If conditions do not justify the above re­
port by you, please return ·the proof without 
your signature, with a full report by letter. 

State Printing Dep t . 36505 

(Name) 

(Title) 



Property on which water is to be used is a part of that more explicitly described as 
follows: Beginning at a point on the division line of Louis Labonte D. L. c. Not. 796, 
Claim No. 76, Twp. 4 s. ~. 3 w. of illamette Meridian in Yamhill Co., Ore. and N. 30° 
E. 22.67 chains and S 73v 441 E. ll.93 chains from the s. w. corner of said claim; said 
beginning point also being the S. W. Corner of the 140 acre tract deeded by Wm. F. 
Leckband and wife to Hugh Montgomery on Nov. 24, 1911, as recorded on page 195 Vol. o2 
Records of Deeds for Yamhill Co., Ore. thence N. lo0 161 E. 25.84 chains to low water 
bank of Yamhill iver; thence following up the low water bank of the Yamhill river as 
follows: s. 77v 05' W. 4.30 chains; S. 52v 00' W. 2.47 chains; s. 42° 301 w. 2.15 chains; 
S. 34° 25' W. l.bb chains; s. 47° 45' W. 3.90 chains; s. 33° 151 W. 4.ob chains s. 46° 
30' • 5.86 chains; s. 24° 15' W. 5.46 chains to the intersection of the Division line 
of the claim with the low water bank of Yamhill River; thence s. 73v 44' E. along the 
division line of Claim 13.77 chains to place of beginning and containing 25.83 acres 
more or less. 
2nd. Beginning at s. W. corner of Louis Iabonte D. L. C. thence s. 73c 30' E. along 
S. line of Claim 23.86½ chains set iron pipe for s. E. corner of Lot #1; thence N. 16° 
30' E. 22.12 chains set iron pipe on division line of Claim for N.E. corner; thence 
N. 73° 401 w. along division line of Claim 20.40 to N. w. corner of S half of claim; 
thence with w. line of Claim s. 31'" 301 W. ll.92 chains to angle; thence S. 3° 45' w. 
2.14 chains to angle; thence s. 22° 151 W. 8.50 chains to beginning, containing 50 
acres. The above tract being Lot #1 of the Willard tract of 175.50 acres and being a 
part of the Louis Labonte D. L. C. Notification #79b Claim 7b in Tp. 4 s. R. 3 W. of 
the illamette Meridian, in Yamhill Co, Oregon~ 
Lot 2 - Beginning on S .• line of the Louis Labonte D. L. C. at a point s. 73° 301 

E. 23.86½ hains from the s. . corner of said Claim thence s. 73° 301 E. al•ong s. line 
of Claim 8.81½ chains to set iron pipe for s. E. corner of Lot 2 and S. W. corner 
lot 3, thence N. 15° 45' E. l2.88) chains to set iron pipe angle corner and N. W. 
corner of Lot 3, thence s. 73 30' E. Parallel to s. line of Claim 19.50 chains to 
set iron pipe on W. line Qf lb foot lane and N.W. corner of Lot 3, thence N. 16° 33' 
E. along w. line of said lane 9.31 chains to set iron pipe on division line of Claim 
at N. W. corner of land, thence N. 73° 40' W. along division line of Claim 28.lb8 
chains to iron pipe at N. E. corner of Lot 1, thence s. lb 30' W. between Lot 1 and 2 
22.12 chains to beginning containing 37.33 acres. 
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CHAS. E. STRICKLIN, STATE ENGINEER 
SECRETARY 

STATE RECLA M ATION COMM I SSION 

HYCROELECTRIC COMMISSION OF OREGON 

~Villard Bros. 
Route 1 
Dayton, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

STATE OF OREGON 
OFFICE OF THE 

STATE ENGINEER 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

SALEM 

November 6, 1944 

ACCRESS ALL CO MMUNICAT IONS 

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN , STATE ENGINEER 
SALEM,OREGON 

AND REFER TO 
FILE NO. 204] 8 

If you will send us the description of the balance of the 
land figuring in your Application No- 20418, as explained in our 
letter of October 4, the application can be considered as com- . 
plete and placed in line for approval and issuance of a permit. 

Yours 

EKH: CI 
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APPLICATION No.2.04 

PERMIT No. 5 



Byron ldllard 
h.t. 1, Box 282 
Dayton, Oregon 97114 

Dear Mr. 1·~illard: 

April 20; 1971 

l,8047 
20418 

This will acknowledge the return of your conu:: rleted affidaviti 
p·oviding for the c.::i.ncelation 01' u part of the right evidenced by 
certificate 17034. Also aclmo\',ledged is the certificate recording 
fee of :,.,1 .00 for which our receipt nurrbel' 23;:.;~5 is enclosed.. 

Your application nunber 48047 is now in satisfactory form 
for approval by issuance of a perr:rit. 

i..-JO:reo 
E..nclosure 

Very truly yours, 

·,:AYNI:. J. OVI:,ir.CASH 
Assistant 



,, 

Byron Willard 
ht. 11 .uox ~8.2_ 
Dayton, Oregon 97114 

Dear hr~ kdllard: 

l-.arch 26, 1971 

4so47 
;! 6,P-/<;? 

· Tn,is will c:i:'cknowled6e yot;_r application for a pern:it· to 
appropr:j_ate O. 5b25 cubtc foot of water per second from the Yarr.hill 
h.iver for irrigation of 44 acres, legal description, transparency 
,:.ap, and fees. of' ~:22.10 for which our receipt number 22954 was 
handed· to you. Your applic0 tion has been filed and numbered l.,8047. 

r,nclosed is the affidavit requested, which when properly 
corr,rleted before a Notary .Public and returned to this office, will 
p.royide for the cancelation of the portion of the right evidenced 
by certificate 17034_ appurtenant to your lands • 

. v,e will need y1.00 to cover_ th€l cost of recording, in the 
county records, the certificate covering tht; balance of the r·ight. · ·" 

· Upon receipt of the_ properly con.pleted affidavit and re­
cording ,fee., your application· will b,, in, satisfactory form. 

\.JJO:reo 
l!.nclosure 

V~ry truly yours, 

WA!YNE J. OVERCASH 
Assistant 



Uerbert H. Ande:·son 
t\ttorneys at Law 
800 Pacific Building 
Portland, Oregon 97904 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

February 18, 1971 

This will acknowledj~e your letter of Pebruary fi, 1971, 
requesting information on Wt'lter riehts appurtenant·to the legal 
description submitted. 

Our records show a right for the irrigation of 30.0 acres 
D,s evidenced by certi fic:ne 2)!n2 in the ncme of Dick Hess with a 
priority .date o:f .Sept-ember 10, 1946. 

20418 
21954 

Our records also show a rieht for the irrigation of 117.0 · 
acres from the Yr-i.mhill River as evidenced by certificate 17084 in the 
ri.wne of thllard Brothers with a priority date of August 25, 1944. A 
part of this right is appurtenant to the lands descri~ed in the legal 
description. I am enclosing a copy of the final proof survey m~p for 
the Willard Brothers right showing the appro.l\.i,:1ate location of your 
property.line • 

. Any time the owner of a perfected water right fails to 
exercise.that right at least onee every five successive'years, the 
right has been forfeited by nonuse. To the extent that the land 
described in the Willard Brothers right under certificate 17084 has 
been irrigated on your property, the right is still valid. However, 
i!1 lqoking at the map you'll see the points of diversion are not 
located on your land. 

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, 
· pibease con'tact me. 

LWJ:klc 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Larry W; Jebousek 
Assistant 



tr. l'.(t:t·,ell i::illard 
Dayton, Oregon 

I n.:-o cmcloslng hermlith another proof of appropriation 
of ,,atcr 1'')'.l'.'1:: 1mr.'J)r Permit ~lo. 159h5', Trhich stat1·::s on our records 
in the nar.:e of tJillard Bros., 'flouto 1, Dayton, O:re6on, tocether 

20~18 

' 

,.,,ith a Jluoprint of the f-1.nal p"'oof survey riade h:' our Fkld :11::ineer 
on. June 8, 19hS, at the tim·•: of his :n3pectio11. of sai.d 7-)ermlt. 

If fo:.,::d sa.ti:1:actor-.r, lt 8ho1ild be d3:sod Gr!d si::ncd on 
tho occon<! pa~c wbere chcck-.rr:a.rkcd with rad ']Oneil in the nar:.e of 
the pe::rrJ.. tteG, Willard Bros. , ancl attc.stcd to by whoever ex<:3cutes 
said st}'J.a:t,1.'to and then ~,.~tuJ'l1cd ·io th:ts office. 

Also I acknow1edec receipt o:r.' your check in the amount 
of $1.00 as cert:L:'icatc• :rc~ord tng fee under t.ri.s permit, for v,hich 
State En;!;ineer' s I-i:eceipt to. 8896 is herewith enclosed,. 

G'\lN :cs 
Encl.-2 

Very truly yours, 

CHAS. E. STRICKLI!T 
ST.ATE E!;GDJEBR 

Dy 
Geo. V. !·;adei~rnal'l, Assistant 



-~~¼· 
~fJff~IF 



:~r. H. A •. Willard 
Dayton, Ora:;on 

Dear fr. Willa.rd: 

:Jndor date oi' I; ovcf<~'ber 17, 1949, we mailed final proof 
of appropriation _of wat,0r under Perm-tt No. 15945 to Willard Bros., 
Route 1, Dayton, Or9gon, :in whose name said permit stands on Otµ' 
records, with the request that, U' satisfactory, said proof be 
sicnod arid returned to this offico, accompa.'1.ied by the statutory 
certificate recording fee of $1.00. 

To date ·,ve havo had no response a1:1d it '\Ti.11 therefore 
be greatly appreciated i.f thi.s ~Jat·tcr Ir.ta,/ be ;_;:iven your prompt 
attention in order that ce.ttii'icate con::' irm:i.llg the rieht under 
thic permit may be issued. 

GVN:es 

Very truly yours, 

CHAS. E. STRTCKLHI 
ST ATE I:\ GHE'.Im 

By 
Geo. V. Naderroa..'1, Assistant 

20h18 
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, 

/ 

GJJ1 .,l·-< ... c:.r:: 

If you vd.11 si~ir;_ and clD.t.e the ep.closed final proof on 
its second sheet ancl retn1'n the I prc,o:C' to this office, together 
vri t 1·1 '-he "'ta"-,·1tor,r ce,·t; ·:"i· c;-,•·"" ·•p ~or/1~ ·1('1' f-"e o·r. '°\7 o· 0 a CPI0 ti' f-.. _._ ! l; ..._. ,lJL. .-;. ' - •'-- ~\.1"-'- J. __,'.,,, ·,4L~J. i..:) ~ ..I.. ,j1~.• \_, ...;,, • 

icate confir1.i1ing tl-:e ri[:;l1t unck:i,.• your Parmit Eo. l 1J941:i '.:ill ,:o 
i;) ·~uc,(l., sr:J.} 1tin,J tf-~-3 r- lg:1.t t~ ;~;.~: · U.fi(S 

:.'ro~ Y&.hil..L it!.vec .:..\.Jr- irL~i~:t·~-vio1·: of ] .r, 
_..!,.( 

Those ·f'i[,'UI'CS indicate the extent c:.nd lii:ti.t of yo1.1x 
water right as provtc.ed by le..w,. aI1d. nari~ the completed right. 

In the· interest of econo;·,w. and due to the fact tl1crli, 
_ your. completed 1:;:iro.ject was exarn:Lned by a repres~ntative of this 

office, it is not considered necessary that your sig~1ature be 
riade before a notary_ public, no:i;- that tl10 sig11,;1.tures of vrLtnesses 
be affixed to the proof. 

Enclosure 
Form 114 

,~ 

·' 

( 
\ 

Very tTuly yours, 

CH.\S • E. S'rRICKLIN 
State Engineer ,. 

20418 
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.Rout.o 1 

.Dayton, Oreg;,,n 

(Te11tle.men:-

r 

., 

11 --•-;; 

Herewith ycv. will find Apr)licat.ion l!o. ~lfo~18, ?m'1lU.:t 
l{t.•.t., 1594.5, toget1}1e:t."3 \vi~tJi wlJl1~01x,~',jlr1t.~ 

-r 

--.::- -·----·.:-- ---- - ...:.:::-.-•·· ~-:.:::...-- ----
-..:.-~··---~ -· ....r-----~- ___________ ......, __ 



I 
1. 

klllc.rr.1 Broil • 
lioute l 
0i:c:ytou, 0:rego:u -

1f you will send u.::.; the aei:icrifti.on of the b&lw1ce o!' tl.ls 
itr.ct f'i6uriii5 in yov.r ApJlic0.tlon Do. :CC-Li-18, e,i:; l';:X:Jl~ii:ec. in 0;1r 
letter of October 4, the i::..;.i2l:Lca.tion ccn be corisid.ereci ti.f com­
plete nnd plac"l'd in line for 1;;pprovo.i ru1et ie1.::~1euce of a permit. 

Yonre::. V6T'J tru.J..J,-

C~"iAS. ~-. STRICKLIN 
State En~inesr 

t:,y 
Ed X. HU111phrey, fais:tstant 
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lt(1-u·te l. 
i),:,;yton, 01 .. :gc;zi. 

~1.c :1:./ :·licrit:i .. o:!. ::.tJ fD:..·· ~u1c~ i1~1~lr;~r:.1cn1 n:~ :t.23 
::,c t'r.:1;.1 1-r;dl.r; ~th .. :) tt"u .. JcriJ:d;i.{);1 :~HJ ~~ulr:1It .. ~::>.: CtO'Vo1.-aL1 

~7 5-.-fl:J ~ · .. c~·cs • 

in. :::c:,m"" .:·Yi~o_,)01]c~2 n<~·~~y1~0IJ~~i .. :·.t~r .. t ! ::.U.": 1.. t~ ii1it.1 
c:·-~neJ 't"l'.1c~ ~-:0;;<.~r:t:1::iG~~ rt.5: tl-::t;j v~~x .. c0:L ::.!21011.l;l 
't=.1 tY.lis c.:..',lX1ice., 

;jto:be 

.ru 

\ 

J.ru1d fi.~~lt:~ea 
i;:: the 
~)(: :.rt11:-;!rti t~too. 



/ 

Wil1R:;,~ct Bt"QB. 
Roata l 
D.:t:;ton., Oregon 

Geutlemeua 

!f you wUl $U'hmit tr·,a :og-::1 cles<:rl.9;:.:011 .;.;.f ·the r,r:.~.:Jperty 
£lgttd11;; .;in yo1U' ,1ppl5_cat,J ·::,n No. 20418 ;f.;,:r e, pe1"'mit to a.pp!''-''­
pi"'i2:te wr:.te.r i'ron the !r,,rbill iliv-er; the ii.ipplicfatinn r.ill l~ 
considered"&~; coapletev antl placed in liu.e for approval aw:1 iss'J.­
anco of n. psrrid t. 

''Che l.'<:Kfuirc,cl d-escrip::.ion r::.tq be cci.:iied from. your deetl., 
abs tJ.·r0 ct, or con t.rc o,t,. 

CliltB.. Ev 8TilICKLIN 
Stvw Eµgfueor 

Ed K,. Humphrey, Assistant 

20418 




